

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW, PETITIONER

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

---

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS  
*Acting General Counsel*  
JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
*Associate General Counsel*  
ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
GEORGINA YEOMANS  
*Attorney*  
*Equal Employment*  
*Opportunity Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20507*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
KRISTEN CLARKE  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
BRIAN H. FLETCHER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
AIMEE W. BROWN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
TOVAH R. CALDERON  
ANNA M. BALDWIN  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
Section 2000e-2(a)(1) prohibits all discriminatory job transfer decisions .....	9
A. Section 2000e-2(a)(1)'s plain text prohibits discriminatory transfer decisions .....	10
B. This Court's precedents do not support a significant-disadvantage requirement .....	23
C. A significant-disadvantage requirement is inconsistent with Title VII's purpose.....	27
Conclusion .....	32
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	30
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023) .....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	30
<i>Bonenberger v. St. Louis Metro. Police Dept.</i> , 810 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	28, 29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	17
<i>Brown v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 20-cv-3107, 2023 WL 330862 (D.D.C. May, 8, 2023) .....	31
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	8, 23, 24, 25
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	2, 8, 17, 25, 26, 30
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	11, 18, 20, 22, 26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Clegg v. Arkansas Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 496 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Crady v. Liberty Nat’l Bank</i> , 993 F.2d 132 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Dorsch v. L.B. Foster Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 1421 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	30
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	27
<i>Garza v. Blinken</i> , No. 21-cv-2770, 2023 WL 2239352 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2023) .....	31
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023) .....	22
<i>Harlston v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 379 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	12, 23, 30
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , No. 21-10133, 2023 WL 5316716 (5th Cir. Aug. 18, 2023) .....	11
<i>Heavans v. Dodaro</i> , No. 22-cv-836, 2022 WL 17904237 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2022) .....	31
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	18
<i>Herrnreiter v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 315 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	12, 23
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	28
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	17
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	13
<i>Kocsis v. Multi-Care Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	2, 15, 17, 23, 27
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	10, 12, 13, 17, 22, 23, 29
<i>NLRB v. Local 138, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 293 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1961).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Southeastern Pipe Line Co.</i> , 210 F.2d 643 (5th Cir. 1954).....	13
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	12, 29
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. United States Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Rester v. Stephens Media, LLC</i> , 739 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Sanchez v. Denver Pub. Schs.</i> , 164 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	21
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	10
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	21
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Young v. Will Cnty. Dep't of Public Aid</i> , 882 F.2d 290 (7th Cir. 1989).....	16
Statutes:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1).....	16, 7a

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII,	
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	1-3, 5-20, 22, 24-28, 30-32
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	2, 5-15, 17-21, 23-32, 1a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	3, 13, 20, 21, 27, 1a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(e) .....	27
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a).....	3, 8, 25, 26, 1a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....	1, 18, 3a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16.....	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a).....	1, 4a
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(3).....	12, 5a
29 U.S.C. 158(d) .....	12
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	18
EEOC, <i>Compliance Manual</i> (2006):	
§ 15-VII(B)(1) .....	14
§ 618.1(b) .....	20, 21
EEOC Dec. No. 79-59,	
1979 WL 6935 (May 3, 1979).....	14
EEOC Dec. No. 71-1552,	
1971 WL 3869 (Mar. 30, 1971) .....	14
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English</i>	
<i>Language</i> (1966) .....	11
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law:</i>	
<i>The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	19
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the</i>	
<i>English Language</i> (2d ed. 1957) .....	10
